



## **INTERNAL / EXTERNAL CALL**

## The Institution

The **Research Institute Foundation of the Hospital de la Santa Creu and Sant Pau** is a scientific foundation whose mission is to improve the health and quality of life of the population, through the production and dissemination of scientific knowledge, the training of researchers at an international level and the promotion of innovation and health by incorporating the medical advances in clinical practice and health policies. Created in 1992, in 2003 it was attached to the Autonomous University of Barcelona (UAB) and since 2011 it has been part of the CERCA Program of the Generalitat of Catalonia.

For the Foundation, it is a priority to ensure that the most suitable candidate to fill a job is hired through an open, transparent and merit-based selection process (OTM-R). Following these guidelines will enhance the mobility of staff, the exchange of knowledge and, ultimately, the increase in the quality of teaching and research. Faithful to the commitment to the human resources strategy of the European Union, our institution's personnel selection and hiring procedures are governed by a set of basic principles that guarantee equal access to employment for all. Therefore, the constitutional principles of equality, merit and capacity are followed, respecting in any case the current national and international regulations in this area, specifically the European Charter for Researchers and the Code of Conduct for the recruitment of researchers (C&C). The principles of C&C are applicable to the hiring of any staff of the institution, regardless of their professional category.

The**Research Institute Foundation of the Hospital de la Santa Creu and Sant Pau need to incorporate**in the Plastic Surgery Group:

#### A2A- Administrative Junior Management

#### About the Unit / Group:

- Application of imaging techniques in the intraoperative study of perforators with the aim of improving the design of pendants, evaluating the suitability and feasibility of perfusion, avoiding secondary postoperative complications and vascular complications.
- Anatomical studies of the variability of perforators in the following regions: internal mammary artery, inferior epigastric system, and internal superficial circumflex system.





- Study of the perioperative and postoperative factors that influence the viability of microsurgical free pendants.
- Search by indocyanine green angiography for the concept of post-dissectional post-vascular balance of the perforator pendant.
- Investigation by means of indocyanine green angiography of the relationship between the different anatomical patterns of the lymphatic vessels of the upper extremity and their predisposition to develop lymphedema in patients affected by breast cancer.
- Feasibility of research in animal models of the main surgical and non-surgical techniques currently available for the treatment of secondary lymphatic insufficiency: autologous fat transplantation, autologous bone marrow stem cell transplantation, free vascularized lymphatic-venous anastomosis pendant autologous lymph node.

#### **Essential requirements**

- Minimum Required Qualification: Higher Level Professional Studies Training (Higher Level Training Cycle/FPII).
- Accredited professional experience
- Oral and written knowledge of the two official languages of Catalonia. Catalan level C
- Medium level of office tools (Excel, Word, Power Point, etc).
- Communication and management of social networks / Digital Marketing

#### It will be valued

• Ability to adapt to changes in working hours

#### Functions

- Organization of scientific events
- Academic and research organization and coordination

Santa Cruz and San Pablo Hospital Research Institute Foundation – G-60.136.934 San Quinto 77-79, 08041 Barcelona HR Department

2





### Offered

- Eventual 3-month contract attached to the project "Plastic Surgery Lymphedema Educational Alliance"
- Annual working day of 864 hours (20 hours/week)
- Remuneration according to agreement
- Research Group: Plastic Surgery

#### **Documentation and submission deadline**

Those interested will have to preferably deliver the documentation (1) in PDF, by email to the Management of the Research Institute Foundation of the Hospital de la Santa Creu and Sant Pau, address ir\_seleccio@santpau.cat, indicating the reference **2023/087**:

## (1) Application letter and updated Curriculum Vitae

At the request of the Fundación Instituto de Investigación del Hospital de la Santa Cruz y San Pablo, the candidates will have to present the supporting documentation of the merits mentioned in the curriculum.

Applications will be resolved within a maximum period of one month from the end of the final date for submission of documentation. Once the term has expired without having notified an express resolution, the interested parties will be entitled to understand that their requests have been rejected.

The Fundación Instituto de Investigación del Hospital de Santa Creu i Sant Pau may declare this call void if, according to its criteria, the candidate does not meet the conditions that the Institution deems necessary to fill the position.

The interpretation of the requirements and their enforceability to the candidates will be exclusive to the Fundación Instituto de Investigación del Hospital de la Santa Cruz y San Pablo.



FUNDACIÓ INSTITUT DE RECERCA<sup>9</sup> universitat autònoma de barcelona



# The deadline for submission of applications will end on March 8, 2023, at 3:00 p.m.

The Fundación Instituto de Investigación del Hospital de la Santa Creu i Sant Pau with address at calle Sant Quintí, 77-79, 08041, Barcelona Tel: 93 291 90 50, NIF: G-60136934, as data controller and in compliance with the Regulation (EU) no. 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council, of April 27, 2016, regarding the protection of natural persons in terms of the processing of personal data and the free circulation of these data and which repeals Directive 95/46 / CE (General Data Protection Regulation) and Organic Law 3/2018, of December 5, on the protection of personal data and guarantee of digital rights, informs you that it will process your data for the sole purpose of managing this call , being the legal basis article 6.1. a, cif of the GDPR, since we will ask for your consent,

The data will be kept for the period of time necessary to manage the call. The data will only be processed by those areas and services in accordance with their powers and functions. No data transfers will be made, unless there is a legal obligation. You have the right to exercise the right of access, rectification, deletion, opposition, limitation and portability. Likewise, if you have any questions, you can contact the data protection delegate at dpo\_ir@santpau.cat. You have the right to submit a claim to the corresponding control authority.

**COMMITMENT TO STAY**: The selected people who occupy the convened position or the vacant positions resulting from this call, may not apply for a new one until the period of 1 year has elapsed. In the case of parttime positions, the term will be 6 months. In both cases, the period will run from the date of publication of the resolution. The vacancy called, and those that derive from it (internal movements), will be filled successively in the same procedure among the candidates presented for each particular call, regardless of whether this implies the coverage of positions in shifts other than that of the announcement.

Barcelona, 22/02/2023



HR Department Sant Pau Hospital Research Institute Foundation

Santa Cruz and San Pablo Hospital Research Institute Foundation – G-60.136.934 San Quinto 77-79, 08041 Barcelona HR Department